

ITEM NO.3

VIRTUAL COURT-2

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6449/2020

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-01-2019 in LAAPP No. 534/2013 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

FRANCIS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6450/2020 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION)

Date : 21-05-2020 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Bindu K. Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the issue raised in the present Special Leave Petitions is also involved in Civil Appeal No. 8291 of 2013.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petitions, returnable within four weeks.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty is granted to serve the Standing Counsel for the State of Kerala.

(DEEPAK SINGH)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)